

SA No. 84 of 2013

Hon'ble Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.

(Via Video Conferencing)

Mr. Siddhartha Singh, Advocate for the appellant.

Mr. Akram Parvez, Advocate, holding brief of Mr. Sandeep Kothari, Advocate for Nagar Palika Parishad, Haridwar/respondent No. 16.

Mr. Amarjeet Singh Girsra, Advocate for respondent Nos. 10 and 11.

Mr. Bhuwan Bhatt, Advocate for respondent No. 12.

Mr. Hem Chandra Joshi, Advocate for respondent No. 14/1.

In compliance of previous order dated 19.08.2019, I directed the counsel for respondent No. 16, to collect the information as to whether they have preferred any simultaneous Second Appeal before this Court, being aggrieved against the dismissal of the Civil Appeal No. 1 of 2002, by the Court below or not. A statement has been made by Mr. Akram Parvez, learned counsel that no second appeal has been preferred against the Civil Appeal No. 1 of 2002.

Today, the matter is listed on a Miscellaneous Application No. 9314/2020, as preferred by respondent No. 14/1, wherein an information has been parted by him, to the effect that respondent No. 14/2, has met with the sad demise on 02.01.2020. The said information would be treated as to be an information under Order 21 Rule 10A.

The learned counsel for the appellant since he has received this information today itself, he prays for and is granted two weeks' time to take appropriate steps, as available to him under law.

List this Second Appeal immediately after two weeks.

(Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.)

05.10.2020